H.R. No. 2959

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Jason Bryan McNamara, secretary of the Bosqueville
- 2 Independent School District Board of Trustees, retired from the
- 3 board on May 11, 2015, after 10 years of outstanding service; and
- WHEREAS, Born on June 29, 1971, Mr. McNamara attended
- 5 Bosqueville High School and graduated with the school's second
- 6 graduating class in 1989; he works at Capstone Mechanical in Waco,
- 7 where he has been plumbing and piping manager since 2008; he was
- 8 first elected to the school district board in 2005; and
- 9 WHEREAS, In all of his endeavors, Mr. McNamara has enjoyed
- 10 the love and support of a family that includes his four children,
- 11 Bryan, Kyle, Caleb, and Grace, and his two grandchildren, Kolby and
- 12 Bryson, and he is active in Highland Baptist Church, where he has
- 13 served as a deacon; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Through his unwavering commitment to Bosqueville
- 15 schools, Jason McNamara has helped foster a supportive and
- 16 challenging educational environment, and his contributions will
- 17 continue to benefit the district's students and staff for years to
- 18 come; now, therefore, be it
- 19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas
- 20 Legislature hereby honor Jason Bryan McNamara on the occasion of
- 21 his retirement from the Bosqueville ISD Board of Trustees and
- 22 extend to him sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it further
- 23 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 24 prepared for Mr. McNamara as an expression of high regard by the

H.R. No. 2959

1 Texas House of Representatives.

Anderson of McLennan

H.R. No. 2959

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2959 was adopted by the House on May 30, 2015, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House